GFO RADAR ALTIMETER PERFORMANCE
June 12, 2001
NOAA Laboratory for Satellite Altimetry
Silver Spring, Maryland
David W. Hancock III/ George S. Hayne
NASA GSFC/Wallops Flight Facility, Code 972
Dennis W. Lockwood, Raytheon ITSS
June 12, 2001 D.W. Hancock III, NASA/GSFC WFF 2

Data Type Data Date Comments
SDR Unknown Segment data for sdr01099_08_35_45_4333 received. Received this data segment on
2001098.
RA 03 May 2001 - 2001123 Segment data for ra 01123_10_34_23 appears to be bad. Noisy time tagging, plus &
minus time gaps and time slips. Segment time is 10:34 to 16:04.
RA 04 May 2001 - 2001124 Segment data for ra 01124_23_13_24 appears to be bad. Noisy time tagging, plus &
minus time gaps and time slips. Segment time is 23:14 to 125T07:43.
RA 22 May 2001 - 2001142 Segment data for ra 01142_02_38_13 appears to be bad. Noisy time tagging, plus &
minus time gaps and time slips. Segment time is 02:38 to 125T08:55.
SDR Unknown Segment data for sdr01145_11_29_27_35696 received. Received this data segment
on 2001145. Data is actually for day 144 time 11:29 to 21:22. The Receiver
Temperature is at a constant value of 37.16.
June 12, 2001 D.W. Hancock III, NASA/GSFC WFF 36
GFO Follow-On (GFO) Key Events
Event Date & Time of Event Comments
Acceptance 29 Nov 2000 2000334T00:00:00Z GFO Acceptance. SPAWAR authorizes DD250s.
Trim Burn 04 Dec 2000 2000339T06:55:00Z ERO Trim Burn. 33.8 mm/sec at 0 deg yaw. Purpose is to raise the
SMA and maintain the ERO.
Commanded 06 Dec 2000 2000341T13:34:00Z A ground system planning error resulted in data outage of about 10.5
hours. The last command in the sequence, for an RA Calibration via
CSM was omitted. This command normally sends the RA back to the
Track mode. Since this last command was not sent, the RA was left in
Standby mode until the next Calibration sequence was executed.
Returned to track 06 Dec 2000, 2000341T23:59:00Z.
Moon Intrusion 07 Dec 2000 2000342T11:46:25Z Moon Intrusion affected GFO pointing. Intrusion resulted in the nadir
error exceeding acceptable limits (.27 degrees).
Moon Intrusion 07 Dec 2000 2000342T13:27:10Z Moon Intrusion affected GFO pointing. Intrusion resulted in the nadir
error exceeding acceptable limits (.27 degrees).
Moon Intrusion 07 Dec 2000 2000342T15:07:40Z Moon Intrusion affected GFO pointing. Intrusion resulted in the nadir
error exceeding acceptable limits (.27 degrees).
Trim Burn 08 Dec 2000 2000343T02:19:00Z ERO Trim Burn. 6.9 mm/sec at 180 deg yaw (-6.9 mm/s). Purpose is
to lower the SMA and keep the ground track from exceeding the
western limit of the ERO.
Moon Intrusion 14 Dec 2000 2000349T12:48:53Z Moon Intrusion affected GFO pointing.
Moon Intrusion 14 Dec 2000 2000349T14:48:34Z Moon Intrusion affected GFO pointing.
Trim Burn 28 Dec 2000 2000363T12:53:00Z ERO Trim Burn. 27.011 mm/sec at 0 deg yaw. Purpose is to raise the
SMA and keep the ground track from exceeding the eastern limit of
the ERO.
Moon Intrusion 14 Jan 2001 2001014T05:06:00Z A Moon Intrusion affected GFO pointing. The maximum pointing
error (ADNADER) was 0.55 degrees. Other intrusions at around this
time may have occurred. None exceeded 0.27 degrees.
June 12, 2001 D.W. Hancock III, NASA/GSFC WFF 37
GFO Follow-On (GFO) Key Events
Event Date & Time of Event Comments
Commanded 19 Jan 2001 2001019T18:02:00Z The attitude changed from above.25 to below.20 degrees and the
Receiver Temperature started to increase from 35 degrees.
Explanation: Navsoc started the battery reconditioning sequence.
Among other things, this sequence turns on the second horizon
scanner, which would explain the improved pointing. In addition to
the horizon scanner, a GPS Receiver and the catbed heaters are also
turned on - this would explain the increase in Temperatures. Battery
deep discharge reconditioning was initiated on Jan 19 at 18:02z.
Behavior 20 Jan 2001 2001020T15:28:00Z “Anomalous behavior in GFO reaction wheel 3 torques”. Wheel
torque for wheel 3 displaying unusually large swings in the applied
wheel torque. Does not appear to be affecting the satellite pointing.
Variations 21 Jan 2001 2001021T00:00:00Z Doppler problem (noise/degraded orbits). The Doppler Beacon Signal
is rather noisy.
Commanded 24 Jan 2001 2001024T03:13:00Z “GFO reaction wheel 3”. Commanded spacecraft to run with horizon
scanner 2 instead of the 2 horizon scanner configuration. During the
horizon scanner switch there were transient nadir pointing errors in
the order of 0.58 degrees.
The attitude returned back to above.25 from below.20 degrees at this
time. The Receiver Temperature did not change.
Power Cycled 24 Jan 2001 2001024T23:57:42Z Reaction wheel 3 was power cycled. No change was seen in the
satellites behavior.
June 12, 2001 D.W. Hancock III, NASA/GSFC WFF 38
GFO Follow-On (GFO) Key Events
Event Date & Time of Event Comments
Commanded 25 Jan 2001 2001025T18:10:00Z Extra Loads used for battery deep discharge conditioning were shed.
This should return the satellite to normal power and thermal balance.
The satellite is being kept in the 1 failed cell configuration at VT 7.5.
Variations 26 Jan 2001 2001026T00:00:00Z Doppler problem (noise/degraded orbits). The Doppler Beacon Signal
noise has subsided and tracks are good/improving. The oscillator on
beacon 1 can not handle increased temperature adequately.
Commanded 26 Jan 2001 2001026T17:39:54Z Switched to the redundant wheel (wheel 4) and disabled wheel 3.
This involves putting the satellite into acquire sun and the radar
altimeter in stand-by. Running on redundant wheel, in point state and
the radar altimeter back in track.
Maneuver 30 Jan 2001 2001030T01:47:00Z GFO  maneuver.  The magnitude will be 29.4 mm/s and the yaw will
be 0 degrees. GFO has drifted out of the ERO and is currently about
1.3 km east of the centerline (300 m out of limits). After the
maneuver, GFO should drift back into the ERO by 1/31 at 16:15Z.
Satellite had drifted 300 m out of ERO.
Moon Intrusion 05 Feb 2001 2001036T12:31:35Z GFO horizon scanner has experienced a moon intrusion event which
has caused excursions from acceptable nadir pointing limits (.27
degrees).  The time of this excursion and maximum amplitude is:
12:31:35 - 12:31:45Z (0.40 degrees max)
Moon Intrusion 05 Feb 2001 2001036T14:12:00Z GFO horizon scanner has experienced a moon intrusion event which
has caused excursions from acceptable nadir pointing limits (.27
degrees).  The time of this excursion and maximum amplitude is:
14:12:00 - 14:12:30Z (0.95 degrees max)
Moon Intrusion 05 Feb 2001 2001036T15:52:50Z GFO horizon scanner has experienced a moon intrusion event which
has caused excursions from acceptable nadir pointing limits (.27
degrees).  The time of this excursion and maximum amplitude is:
15:52:50 - 15:53:10Z (0.47 degrees max)
June 12, 2001 D.W. Hancock III, NASA/GSFC WFF 39
GFO Follow-On (GFO) Key Events
Event Date & Time of Event Comments
Moon Intrusion 10 Feb 2001 2001041T06:30:00Z GFO horizon scanner has experienced a moon intrusion event which
have caused excursions from acceptable nadir pointing limits (.27
degrees).  The time of the excursion and  maximum amplitude  is:
06:30:00 - 06:30:15Z (0.43 degrees max)
Moon Intrusion 10 Feb 2001 2001041T08:10:50Z GFO horizon scanner has experienced a moon intrusion event which
have caused excursions from acceptable nadir pointing limits (.27
degrees).  The time of the excursion and  maximum amplitude  is:
08:10:50 - 08:11:20Z (0.86 degrees max)
Moon Intrusion 10 Feb 2001 2001041T09:51:45Z GFO horizon scanner has experienced a moon intrusion event which
have caused excursions from acceptable nadir pointing limits (.27
degrees).  The time of the excursion and  maximum amplitude  is:
09:51:45 - 09:52:10Z (0.87 degrees max)
Moon Intrusion 11 Feb 2001 2001042T04:32:25Z GFO horizon scanner has experienced a moon intrusion event which
have caused excursions from acceptable nadir pointing limits (.27
degrees).  The time of the excursion and  maximum amplitude  is:
04:32:25 - 04:32:40Z (0.35 degrees max)
Moon Intrusion 11 Feb 2001 2001042T13:47:05Z GFO horizon scanner has experienced a moon intrusion event which
have caused excursions from acceptable nadir pointing limits (.27
degrees).  The time of the excursion and  maximum amplitude  is:
13:47:05 - 13:47:10Z (0.60 degrees max)
Under Voltage 12 Feb 2001 2001043T21:57:00Z GFO apparently suffered an under-voltage (UV1) event. As a
consequence, the payload bus was powered off. Due to the load
shedding effect of the UV1, GFO is in a safe power configuration.
The payloads are off and GFO is not collecting data.
Payloads On 15 Feb 2001 2001045T06:49:00Z Payloads turned back on. GFO in standby mode.
June 12, 2001 D.W. Hancock III, NASA/GSFC WFF 40
GFO Follow-On (GFO) Key Events
Event Date & Time of Event Comment
In Operation 16 Feb 2001 2001047T19:00:00Z GFO collecting data, payloads switched from standby mode to track
mode.  The reconditioning reset, the battery voltages, temperatures
and pressures appeared normal.  The payloads were turned back on,
software patches installed and then set to track and produce data over
the weekend to test the batteries under load. Examination of the
battery and other satellite data yesterday and today indicates that the
bus voltages is about 27.8 (28 volt bus), the NiH battery temperatures
are in the normal range of 8 to 9 deg C, and the pressures are running
between 495 and 620 psi as they should. The system will be left in
this condition (VT is 6.0) and closely monitored.
Trim Maneuver 01 Mar 2001 2001060T23:06:00Z The purpose of the maneuver will be to raise the semi-major axis and
maintain the ERO. The burn magnitude will be 28.719 mm/sec with a
zero degree yaw offset.
Moon Intrusion 06 Mar 2001 2001065T00:54:00Z GFO horizon scanner 2  has experienced a moon intrusion event
which have caused excursions from acceptable nadir pointing limits
(.27 degrees).  The time of the excursion and  maximum amplitude
is: 00:54:00Z - 00:54:20Z (0.34 degrees max)
Moon Intrusion 06 Mar 2001 2001065T02:34:10Z GFO horizon scanner 2  has experienced a moon intrusion event
which have caused excursions from acceptable nadir pointing limits
(.27 degrees).  The time of the excursion and  maximum amplitude
is: 02:34:10Z - 02:34:40Z (0.39 degrees max)
Moon Intrusion 06 Mar 2001 2001065T04:14:35Z GFO horizon scanner 2  has experienced a moon intrusion event
which have caused excursions from acceptable nadir pointing limits
(.27 degrees).  The time of the excursion and  maximum amplitude
is: 04:14:35Z - 04:15:10Z (0.48 degrees max)
Moon Intrusion 06 Mar 2001 2001065T05:54:55Z GFO horizon scanner 2  has experienced a moon intrusion event
which have caused excursions from acceptable nadir pointing limits
(.27 degrees).  The time of the excursion and  maximum amplitude
is: 05:54:55Z - 05:55:05Z (0.40 degrees max)
June 12, 2001 D.W. Hancock III, NASA/GSFC WFF 41
GFO Follow-On (GFO) Key Events
Event Date & Time of Event Comments
Moon Intrusion 06 Mar 2001 2001065T19:52:45Z GFO horizon scanner 2  has experienced a moon intrusion event
which have caused excursions from acceptable nadir pointing limits
(.27 degrees).  The time of the excursion and  maximum amplitude
is: 19:52:45Z - 19:53:15Z (0.63 degrees max)
Moon Intrusion 12 Mar 2001 2001071T04:12:30Z GFO horizon scanner 2  has experienced a moon intrusion event
which have caused excursions from acceptable nadir pointing limits
(.27 degrees).  The time of the excursion and  maximum amplitude
is: 04:12:30Z - 04:12:45Z (0.49 degrees max)
Moon Intrusion 12 Mar 2001 2001071T05:52:35Z GFO horizon scanner 2  has experienced a moon intrusion event
which have caused excursions from acceptable nadir pointing limits
(.27 degrees).  The time of the excursion and  maximum amplitude
is: 05:52:35Z - 05:53:10Z (0.67 degrees max)
Moon Intrusion 12 Mar 2001 2001071T07:33:05Z GFO horizon scanner 2  has experienced a moon intrusion event
which have caused excursions from acceptable nadir pointing limits
(.27 degrees).  The time of the excursion and  maximum amplitude
is: 07:33:05Z - 07:33:40Z (0.86 degrees max)
Moon Intrusion 12 Mar 2001 2001071T09:13:40Z GFO horizon scanner 2  has experienced a moon intrusion event
which have caused excursions from acceptable nadir pointing limits
(.27 degrees).  The time of the excursion and  maximum amplitude
is: 09:13:40Z - 09:14:05Z (0.74 degrees max)
Moon Intrusion 12 Mar 2001 2001071T18:10:20Z GFO horizon scanner 2  has experienced a moon intrusion event
which have caused excursions from acceptable nadir pointing limits
(.27 degrees).  The time of the excursion and  maximum amplitude
is: 18:10:20Z - 18:10:40Z (0.41 degrees max)
Moon Intrusion 12 Mar 2001 2001071T19:50:43Z GFO horizon scanner 2  has experienced a moon intrusion event
which have caused excursions from acceptable nadir pointing limits
(.27 degrees).  The time of the excursion and  maximum amplitude
is: 19:50:43Z - 19:51:10Z (0.59 degrees max)
June 12, 2001 D.W. Hancock III, NASA/GSFC WFF 42
GFO Follow-On (GFO) Key Events
Event Date & Time of Event Comments
Test Support 14 Mar 2001 2001073T21:48:30Z Due to a Momentun Wheel 3 Testing support, the satellite yaw was
about 0.47 degrees. GFO experienced pointing errors that exceeded
the .27 degrees limit.  The time of the excursion is: 21:48:30Z -
21:53:00Z
Trim Maneuver 21 Mar 2001 2001080T00:55:00Z The purpose of the maneuver will be to raise the semi-major axis and
maintain the ERO. The burn magnitude will be 30.4 mm/sec with a
zero degree yaw offset.
Trim Maneuver 30 Mar 2001 2001089T01:13:00Z The purpose of the maneuver will be to raise the semi-major axis and
maintain the ERO. The burn magnitude will be 36 mm/sec with a
zero degree yaw offset.
Trim Maneuver 03 Apr 2001 2001093T00:51:00Z The purpose of the maneuver will be to raise the semi-major axis and
maintain the ERO. The next burn will be in 100 minutes.
Trim Maneuver 03 Apr 2001 2001093T02:31:00Z The purpose of the maneuver will be to raise the semi-major axis and
maintain the ERO. The total burn magnitude will be 70 mm/sec with
a zero degree yaw offset.
Trim Maneuver 04 Apr 2001 2001094T03:22:00Z The purpose of the maneuver will be to raise the semi-major axis and
maintain the ERO. The burn magnitude will be 40 mm/sec with a 180
degree yaw offset.
Moon Intrusion 10 Apr 2001 2001100T19:53:33Z GFO horizon scanner 2  has experienced a moon intrusion event
which have caused excursions from acceptable nadir pointing limits
(.27 degrees).  The time of the excursion and  maximum amplitude
is: 19:53:33Z - 19:53:45Z (0.33 degrees max)
Moon Intrusion 10 Apr 2001 2001100T21:33:50Z GFO horizon scanner 2  has experienced a moon intrusion event
which have caused excursions from acceptable nadir pointing limits
(.27 degrees).  The time of the excursion and  maximum amplitude
is: 21:33:50Z - 21:34:40Z (0.59 degrees max)
June 12, 2001 D.W. Hancock III, NASA/GSFC WFF 43
GFO Follow-On (GFO) Key Events
Event Date & Time of Event Comments
Moon Intrusion 10 Apr 2001 2001100T22:38:13Z GFO horizon scanner 2  has experienced a moon intrusion event
which have caused excursions from acceptable nadir pointing limits
(.27 degrees).  The time of the excursion and  maximum amplitude
is: 22:38:13Z - 22:38:48Z (0.40 degrees max)
Moon Intrusion 10 Apr 2001 2001100T23:14:35Z GFO horizon scanner 2  has experienced a moon intrusion event
which have caused excursions from acceptable nadir pointing limits
(.27 degrees).  The time of the excursion and  maximum amplitude
is: 23:14:35Z - 23:15:03Z (0.72 degrees max)
Moon Intrusion 11 Apr 2001 2001101T00:18:45Z GFO horizon scanner 2  has experienced a moon intrusion event
which have caused excursions from acceptable nadir pointing limits
(.27 degrees).  The time of the excursion and  maximum amplitude
is: 00:18:45Z - 00:19:20Z (0.68 degrees max)
Moon Intrusion 11 Apr 2001 2001101T00:55:02Z GFO horizon scanner 2  has experienced a moon intrusion event
which have caused excursions from acceptable nadir pointing limits
(.27 degrees).  The time of the excursion and  maximum amplitude
is: 00:55:02Z - 00:55:07Z (0.31 degrees max)
Moon Intrusion 11 Apr 2001 2001101T01:59:20Z GFO horizon scanner 2  has experienced a moon intrusion event
which have caused excursions from acceptable nadir pointing limits
(.27 degrees).  The time of the excursion and  maximum amplitude
is: 01:59:20Z - 01:59:47Z (0.74 degrees max)
Trim Maneuver 13 Apr 2001 2001103T00:30:00Z The purpose of the maneuver will be to raise the semi-major axis and
maintain the ERO. The burn magnitude will be 30 mm/sec with a 0
degree yaw offset.
June 12, 2001 D.W. Hancock III, NASA/GSFC WFF 44
GFO Follow-On (GFO) Key Events
Event Date & Time of Event Comments
CSM Upload 30 Apr 2001 2001120T00:00:00Z CSM Time Tag Anomaly. A CSM upload was planned on
Wednesday (Day 115) to be uploaded on Friday (Day 117) with
commands for Monday and Tuesday (Days 120 and 121).  The times
in the ASCII CSM .dat file are correct.  The ground system uses the
SCC on the ground system at HQ to convert the times to VTCW
when building the CSM command.  All of the commands in that
CSM were 3 days 3 hours and 40 minutes earlier than they should
have been.  The commands for Day 121 executed on Day 118.  The
commands for Day 120 were changed to Day 116 which was in the
past, so GFO intrepeted that as 6 days and 8.7 hours in the future
from Day 116 or Day 123-124.  (CSM commands can be uploaded a
mximum of 6 days 8.7 hours before they execute.)
Trim Maneuver 02 May 2001 2001122T05:39:00Z The purpose of the maneuver will be to raise the semi-major axis and
maintain the ERO. The burn magnitude will be 30.9 mm/sec with a 0
degree yaw offset.
Trim Maneuver 08 May 2001 2001128T05:05:00Z The purpose of the maneuver will be a small “stopping” maneuver.
The burn magnitude will be 4.4 mm/sec with a 180 degree yaw offset.
Trim Maneuver 31 May 2001 2001151T23:49:00Z The purpose of the maneuver will be to raise the semi-major axis and
maintain the ERO. The burn magnitude will be 16.8 mm/sec with a 0
degree yaw offset.